Docket Number:

Γ

2001-0136

05-31-2001



101737020

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

**PATENT** 

MAT . .

| 1  | • •  | ,,,,,,                            | - C                                   |  |  |
|--|--|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| TO: The Assistant  | Commissioner for Patents: Ple  | ase record the attached o         | riginal document(s) or copy(ies).     |  |  |
| Submission Type  |  | Conveyance Type                   |                                       |  |  |
| <ul><li>☑ New</li><li>☐ Resubmission(Non-Recordation)</li></ul>                    |  | ⊠ Assignment                      | ☐ Security Agreement                  |  |  |
|  |  | ☐ License                         | ☐ Change of Name                      |  |  |
| Document ID  |  | _<br>☐ Merger                     | ☐ Other:                              |  |  |
| ☐ Correction o   | of PTO Error<br>Frame #  | □ merger                          | U.S. Government                       |  |  |
| ☐ Corrective D   |  |                                   | (For use by U.S. Government Agencies) |  |  |
| Reel #   | Frame #  | ☐ Departmental File ☐ Secret File |                                       |  |  |
|  |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Conveying Pa   | arty(ies)  |                                   | Mark if additional names              | of conveying parties attached  Execution Date    |  |
| Name (line 1)  | Chen, Yihsiu   | 0.00                              |                                       | MMDDYYYY   |  |
| Name (line 2)  |  |                                   |                                       | 04/09/2001                                       |  |
| Second Party   |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Name (line 1)  | Foladare, Mark Jeff  | rey                               |                                       | Execution Date                                   |  |
| Name (line 2)  |  |                                   |                                       | MMDDYYYY<br>04/09/2001                           |  |
|  | -  |                                   |                                       | <u> </u>   |  |
| Receiving Par  | rty  |                                   | ☐ Mark if additional names            | of receiving parties attached  If document to be |  |
| Name (line 1)  | AT&T Corp.   |                                   |                                       | recorded is an                                   |  |
| Name (line 2)  | assignment and the receiving party is not                                |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | 32 Avenue of the Americas domiciled in the United States, an appointment |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   | New York, New York 10013-2412 of a domestic representative is            |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   | United States of America attached (Designation must be a separate        |                                   |                                       |  |  |
|  | City, State/Country Zip Code document from                               |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Name (line 1)  |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |
| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  |  |                                   |                                       |  |  |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Date

05/22/2001

SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature

Docket Number:

2001-0136

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

**PATENT** 

| Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Enter Additional Conveying Parties |  |               |      |                          |         |   |
|--|--|---------------|------|--------------------------|---------|---|
| Name (line 1)  | Goldman, Shelley B.  |               |      |                          |         | Execution Date                                    |
| Name (iii.o 1)   | Gordinari, Brieffe, B.                                       |               |      |                          | 1       | MMDDYYYY  |
| Name (line 2)  |  |               |      |                          |         | 04/17/2001  |
|  |  |               |      |                          |         |   |
| Name (line 1)  | Wang, Shaoqing Q.  |               |      |                          |         | Execution Date                                    |
| Name (line 2)  |  |               |      |                          |         | MMDDYYYY<br>04/17/2001                            |
| Hame (inte 2)  |  |               |      |                          |         | 01/1//2001  |
|  |  |               |      |                          | Ī       | Execution Date                                    |
| Name (line 1)  | Weber, Roy Philip  |               |      |                          |         | MMDDYYYY  |
| Name (line 2)  |  |               |      |                          |         | 04/19/2001  |
| Receiving Par  | ty   |               |      | Mark if additional names | of rec  | eiving parties attached                           |
| Name (line 1)  |  |               |      |                          |         | If document to be recorded is an                  |
| Name (line 2)  |  |               |      |                          |         | assignment and the                                |
| Address (line 1)   |  |               |      |                          |         | receiving party is not domiciled in the United    |
|  |  |               |      |                          |         | States, an appointment of a domestic              |
| Address (line 2)   |  |               |      |                          | -       | representative is                                 |
| Address (line 3)   |  |               |      |                          |         | attached. (Designation must be a separate         |
|  | City, State/Country Zip Code                                 |               |      |                          |         | document from<br>Assignment.)                     |
|  |  |               |      | Mark if additional names | of rece | eiving parties attached                           |
| Name (line 1)  |  |               |      |                          |         | If document to be recorded is an                  |
| Name (line 2)  |  |               |      |                          |         | assignment and the<br>receiving party is not      |
| Address (line 1)   |  |               |      |                          |         | domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment |
| Address (line 2)   |  |               |      |                          |         | of a domestic                                     |
| Address (line 3)   |  |               |      |                          |         | representative is attached. (Designation          |
|  | City, State/Country Zip Code                                 |               |      |                          | 1       | must be a separate document from                  |
|  | Sity, State See in y = p cont                                |               |      |                          |         | Assignment.)                                      |
| Application Number(s)   Mark if additional numbers are attached  |  |               |      |                          |         |   |
| Enter either the Pa  | tent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER E | 30TH <i>i</i> | numb | pers for the same prop   | erty).  |   |
| Patent Application   | Number(s) Patent N   | umber         | r(s) |                          |         |   |
|  |  |               |      |                          |         |   |
|  |  |               |      |                          |         |   |
|  | İ  |               |      |                          |         |   |
|  |  |               |      |                          |         |   |
|  |  |               |      |                          |         |   |
|  |  |               |      |                          |         |   |

PATENT

**REEL: 011834 FRAME: 0632** 

Docket Number:

2001-0136

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

| Conveying Pa       |   | Mark if additional name               | s of conveying parties attached                |
|--------------------|---|---------------------------------------|--|
| Name (line 1)      | Westrich, Robert S.   |                                       | Execution Date                                 |
| Manne (inite 1)    | Wegerien, Robert 5.   |                                       | MMDDYYYY                                       |
| Name (line 2)      |   |                                       | 04/09/2001                                     |
|                    |   |                                       |  |
| Name (line 1)      | Zelezniak, Aleksandr  |                                       | Execution Date                                 |
|                    | Beleditar, montana  |                                       | MMDDYYYY                                       |
| Name (line 2)      |   |                                       | 04/09/2001                                     |
|                    |   |                                       |  |
| Name (line 1)      |   |                                       | Execution Date                                 |
| Maria (lina 0)     |   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | MMDDYYYY                                       |
| Name (line 2)      |   |                                       |  |
| Receiving Par      | ty  | Mark if additional name               | s of receiving parties attached                |
| Name (line 1)      |   |                                       | If document to be recorded is an               |
| Name (line 2)      |   |                                       | assignment and the receiving party is not      |
| Address (line 1)   |   |                                       | domiciled in the United States, an appointment |
| Address (line 2)   |   |                                       | of a domestic representative is                |
| Address (line 3)   |   |                                       | attached. (Designation                         |
| Address (iiile 3)  | City, State/Country Zip Code                                |                                       | must be a separate<br>document from            |
|                    | City, State/Country 2ip Code                                |                                       | Assignment.)                                   |
|                    |   | Mark if additional name               | s of receiving parties attached                |
| Name (line 1)      |   |                                       | If document to be recorded is an               |
| Name (line 2)      |   |                                       | assignment and the receiving party is not      |
| Address (line 1)   |   |                                       | domiciled in the United States, an appointment |
| Address (line 2)   |   |                                       | of a domestic<br>representative is             |
| Address (line 3)   |   |                                       | attached. (Designation must be a separate      |
|                    | City, State/Country Zip Code                                |                                       | document from<br>Assignment.)                  |
| Application Nu     | mber(s) or Patent Number(s)                                 | Mark if additio                       | nal numbers are attached                       |
|                    | tent Application Number or the Patent Number <i>(DO NOT</i> | FNTER BOTH numbers for the same pro   | operty).                                       |
|                    |   | Patent Number(s)                      |  |
| Patent Application | Number(a)   | · diametrial                          | 4,50   |
|                    |   |                                       |  |
|                    |   |                                       |  |
|                    | İ   |                                       |  |
|                    |   |                                       |  |
|                    |   |                                       |  |

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, each of the undersigned, Yihsiu Chen of Middletown in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, Mark Jeffrey Foladare of East Brunswick in the County of Middlesex County and State of New Jersey, Shelley B. Goldman of East Brunswick in the County of Middlesex County and State of New Jersey, Shaoqing Q. Wang of Morganville in the County of Monmouth County and State of New Jersey, Roy Philip Weber of Bridgewater in the County of Somerset County and State of New Jersey, Robert S. Westrich of Middletown in the County of Monmouth County and State of New Jersey, and Aleksandr Zelezniak of Matawan in the County of Monmouth County and State of New Jersey, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to AT&T Corp., a corporation of the State of New York, having an office at 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10013-2412, United States of America, and its successors, assignees and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to

## Method For Handling Incoming Calls Directed To A Virtual Communication Service Subscriber Via A Guest PBX.

| described in an application for Letters Patent for the United States of America,  |
|---|
| for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on   |
| $\boxtimes$ for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on $04/05/2001$ Application Number 09/826714, |

and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and the undersigned also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to AT&T Corp. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

The undersigned authorize AT&T Corp. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from the undersigned, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

The undersigned hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of AT&T Corp. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

The undersigned request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to AT&T Corp. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as AT&T Corp. may designate.

The undersigned agree that, when requested, the undersigned shall, without charge to AT&T Corp. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

|   | Ch   |
|---|--|
| Yansiu Chen   |  |
| Date: 4/9/01  |  |
| United States of America  | )  |
| State of New Jersey   | ) ss.:   |
| State of New Jersey County of Monmouth  | )  |
| On this 1th day of 1, a me known to be the individual described in an acknowledged execution of the same. | before me personally came Yihsiu Chen, to d who executed the foregoing instrument, and   |
|   | Notary Public  |
| AT&T CORP. P.O. Box 4110 Middletown, New Jersey 07748-4110  | MARY A OUESZKIEWICZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXHRES MARCH 3, 2005 |

| Mark Jeff   | Jeffrey Toledan<br>rey Foladare   |
|---|---|
| Date: $\frac{1}{q/o}$   |   |
| United States of America  | )   |
| State of Mew Jersey   | ) ss.:  |
| State of Mew Yerouy County of Monmouth  | )   |
| On this 9th day of Opper Foladare, to me known to be the indivinstrument, and acknowledged execution of | , 200 before me personally came Mark Jeffrey ridual described in and who executed the foregoing the same. |
| AT&T CORP.<br>P.O. Box 4110   | MARY A. OLESZKIEWICZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 3, 2005                   |
| Middletown, New Jersey 07748-4110   |   |

| Shelley B. C                           | y S. Goldman   |
|--|--|
|  |  |
| Date: 4-17-0]                          | <i>!</i>   |
| United States of America               | )  |
| State of Mew Jersey                    | ) ss.:   |
| State of Mew Jersey County of Monmouth | )  |
|  | before me personally came Shelley B. ual described in and who executed the foregoing e same. |
| 7                                      | Mary A. Oles Receives Notary Public  |
| AT&T CORP.                             | MARY A. OLESZKIEWICZ   |
| P.O. Box 4110                          | NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY  |
| Middletown, New Jersey 07748-4110      | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 3, 2005  |

) ss.:

Shaoqing O. Wang

Date: 4-17-0/

United States of America

State of New Jersey

County of Monmouth

On this 17th day of 1,2001 before me personally came Shaoqing Q. Wang, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

AT&T CORP.

P.O. Box 4110

Middletown, New Jersey 07748-4110

MARY A. OLESZKIEWICZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 3, 2005

) ss.:

Roy Philip Weber

Date: 4/19/0/

United States of America

State of New Tersey

County of Monmouth

On this 19th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 200/ before me personally came Roy Philip Weber, to me known to be the Individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

AT&T CORP.

P.O. Box 4110

Middletown, New Jersey 07748-4110

MARY A. OLESZKIEWICZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 3, 2005

| Roh  | hollestet  |
|--|--|
| Robert S.  | Westrich   |
| Date: 4/9/of   |  |
| United States of America   | )  |
| State of New Yersey  | ) ss.:   |
| State of New Yersey County of Monmouth   | )  |
| On this 9th day of production day of the individual day of the ind | , 200/ before me personally came Robert S vidual described in and who executed the foregoing the same. |
|  | Mary A. OLES PRIEMIC?  NOTAP STATE OF INC VY JET SEN   |
| AT&T CORP.   | MY COMMISSION EXPARES 4 2005   |
| P.O. Box 4110  |  |
| Middletown, New Jersey 07748-4110  |  |

| ) lek sa<br>Aleksand  | ando Zeleziak<br>Ir Zelezniak  |
|---|--|
| Date: 4/9/01  |  |
| United States of America  | )  |
| State of New Yersey   | ) ss.:   |
| State of New Lessey County of Monmouth  | )  |
| On this 9th day of Society Calezniak, to me known to be the indiinstrument, and acknowledged execution of | before me personally came Aleksandr vidual described in and who executed the foregoing the same. |
|   | Mory J. Jesskieurs<br>Notary Public  |
| AT&T CORP. P.O. Box 4110 Middletown, New Jersey 07748-4110  | MARY A. OLESZKIEWICZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY MY COMPRISSION EXPIRES MARCH 3, 2005      |

**RECORDED: 05/24/2001**